

Nos. 87-1904 and 87-7028

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1988

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JOHN M. MISTRETTA

JOHN M. MISTRETTA, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES FRIED

Solicitor General

JOHN R. BOLTON

Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. BRYSON

Deputy Solicitor General

PAUL J. LARKIN, JR.

Assistant to the Solicitor General

DOUGLAS LETTER

GREGORY C. SISK

JOHN F. DE PUE

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530

(202) 633-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement:	
1. The development of a sentencing guideline system	2
2. The Sentencing Reform Act	7
3. The Sentencing Commission and the Sentencing Guidelines	10
4. The proceedings in this case	13
Summary of argument	15
Argument:	
I. The Sentencing Reform Act does not improperly delegate legislative power to the Sentencing Commission	19
A. Deciding what sentences should be imposed for particular criminal offenses is a function that the legislature may delegate to other entities ...	20
B. The Sentencing Reform Act provides sufficient guidance to the Sentencing Commission to avoid the charge of excessive delegation	22
II. The promulgation of sentencing guidelines is a proper exercise of executive power that may be undertaken by the Sentencing Commission	33
A. An administrative agency's promulgation of binding rules is a traditional exercise of executive power	33
B. The statutory designation of the Sentencing Commission as "an independent commission in the judicial branch" does not compel a different conclusion	35
C. The President may be authorized to remove judge-commissioners from the Sentencing Commission	43

IV

CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
D. The Constitution does not forbid Congress from requiring that three members of the Sentencing Commission be federal judges	45
1. Participation on the Sentencing Commission will not impermissibly interfere with judges' performance of their judicial functions	46
2. Assigning judges to the Sentencing Commission will not unduly interfere with the functioning of the judiciary	57
III. If the Sentencing Reform Act is held unconstitutional, the provision of the Act abolishing parole must also be struck down, but the provision modifying the "good time" credits earned by prisoners should be upheld	59
A. The abolition of parole was inseparably linked to the promulgation of the Sentencing Guidelines	60
B. The revision to the "good time" laws are severable from the remainder of the Act	62
Conclusion	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	24
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , No. 85-920 (Mar. 25, 1987)	40, 42, 59
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	23, 26, 29
<i>Artez v. Mulcrone</i> , 673 F.2d 1169 (10th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	33
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , No. 85-1409 (June 8, 1987)	33
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1940)	24
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , No. 85-1377 (July 7, 1986)	36, 44, 49
<i>Brest v. Ciccone</i> , 371 F.2d 981 (8th Cir. 1967)	3

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	33, 41, 42, 59
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932)	42
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	21, 33
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	33
<i>Consumer Energy Council v. FERC</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982), aff'd sub nom. <i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. Consumer Energy Council</i> , 463 U.S. 1216 (1983)	33
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974)	3
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	24
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947)	28
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	23
<i>Geraghty v. United States Parole Comm'n</i> , 719 F.2d 1199 (3d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1103 (1984)	30
<i>Gubiensio-Ortiz v. Kanahale</i> , Nos. 5848 and 88-5109 (9th Cir. Aug. 23, 1988)	15, 42, 45, 55
<i>Hawkins v. United States Parole Comm'n</i> , 511 F. Supp. 460 (E.D. Va. 1981), aff'd mem., 679 F.2d 881 (4th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792)	49, 50, 51, 52
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	33
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	45
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	33, 42
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	22
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948)	20, 24, 29
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	15
<i>Mississippi Publishing Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946)	54
<i>Moore v. Nelson</i> , 611 F.2d 434 (2d Cir. 1979)	30
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	3, 34
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , No. 87-1279 (June 29, 1988)	45, 55
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	45
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	24
<i>New York Central Securities Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932)	25
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	59

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Opp Cotton Mills, Inc. v. Administrator</i> , 312 U.S. 126 (1941)	29
<i>Page v. United States Parole Comm'n</i> , 651 F.2d 1083 (5th Cir. 1980)	30
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	23, 24
<i>President's Commission on Organized Crime (Scarfo), In re</i> , 783 F.2d 370 (3d Cir. 1986)	47, 48, 52, 53
<i>President's Commission on Organized Crime (Scaduto), In re</i> , 763 F.2d 1191 (11th Cir. 1985)	47, 52, 53
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	41
<i>Rifai v. United States Parole Comm'n</i> , 586 F.2d 695 (9th Cir. 1978)	3
<i>Schick v. Reed</i> , 419 U.S. 256 (1974)	34
<i>Sunshine Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	25, 29
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C.), aff'd sub nom. <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , No. 85-1377 (July 7, 1986)	20
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979)	5, 61
<i>United States v. Alves</i> , No. 88-11MA (D. Mass. May 3, 1988)	45
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 678 F. Supp. 1463 (S.D. Cal. 1988)	42
<i>United States v. Bolding</i> , 683 F. Supp. 1003 (D. Md. 1988)	14
<i>United States v. Brittman</i> , No. LR-CR-87-194 (E.D. Ark. May 27, 1988)	20
<i>United States v. Brodie</i> , No. 87-0492 (D.D.C. May 20, 1988)	14
<i>United States v. Chambless</i> , 680 F. Supp. 793 (E.D. La. 1988)	28, 55, 57
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 813 F.2d. 661 (5th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 40 (1851)	50, 51, 52, 55
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 682 F. Supp. 815 (W.D. Pa. 1988)	14
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911)	21
<i>United States v. Hope</i> , 714 F.2d 1084 (11th Cir. 1983)	21

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Lindsley</i> , 148 F.2d 22 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 325 U.S. 858 (1945)	59
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , No. CR 87-0902 TEH (N.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 1988)	54, 56
<i>United States v. Ortega-Lopez</i> , 684 F. Supp. 1506 (C.D. Cal. 1988)	14, 37
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Villanueva</i> , 680 F. Supp. 1411 (S.D. Cal. 1988)	28, 54
<i>United States v. Shapnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958)	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 3-88-00014 (M.D. Tenn. June 23, 1988)	20
<i>United States v. Womack</i> , 654 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1156 (1982)	21
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985)	49
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	5
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	45
<i>Wells, Ex parte</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 307 (1855)	34
<i>Wilden v. Fields</i> , 510 F. Supp. 1295 (W.D. Wis. 1981)	30
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	15
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	21, 24, 25, 29
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	49
<i>Zerbst v. Kidwell</i> , 304 U.S. 359 (1938)	2

Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:

U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	2
§ 6, Cl. 2	46
Art. II	2, 33, 44
§ 2, Cl. 1	34
§ 2, Cl. 2	56
Art. III	3, 17, 45, 51, 52, 53, 55
§ 2	34
Act of Aug. 12, 1790, ch. 47, 1 Stat. 186	48

VIII

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
Act of Apr. 2, 1792, ch. 16, § 18, 1 Stat. 250	48
Assimilative Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. 13	21
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Ch. II, 98 Stat. 1987	7
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552	37
5 U.S.C. 552(f)	37
Government in the Sunshine Act, 5 U.S.C. 552b	37
5 U.S.C. 552b(a)(1)	37
Parole Commission and Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 94-233, 90 Stat. 219-231	5
18 U.S.C. 3655	40
18 U.S.C. 4201-4218	5
18 U.S.C. 4203(a)(1)	5
18 U.S.C. 4205	32
18 U.S.C. 4205(e)	40
18 U.S.C. 4206(a)	5, 30
18 U.S.C. 4218(d)	32
Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. 552a	37
5 U.S.C. 552a(a)(1)	37
Sentencing Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-182, 101 Stat. 1271	10
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Ch. II, 98 Stat. 1987:	
§ 215, 98 Stat. 2031	65
§ 218(a)(4), 98 Stat. 2027	61
§ 235(a)(1)(B)(ii)(III), 98 Stat. 2031-2032	12
§ 235(b)(2), 98 Stat. 2032	8
§ 235(b)(5), 98 Stat. 2033	10
18 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 3551 <i>et seq.</i>	2
18 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 3553(a)	8, 31
18 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 3553(a)(2)	8
18 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 3553(b)	8, 31
18 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 3553(c)	8
18 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 3561	64
18 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 3563	64
18 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 3584	64
18 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 3622	64
18 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 3624(a)	8

IX

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 3624(b)	8, 62, 63, 64
18 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 3742	61
18 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 3742(a)	9
18 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 3742(b)	9
18 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 3742(c)	9
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 991	8
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 991(a)	10, 11, 44, 52
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 991(b)	8, 25
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 991(b)(1)(B)	25
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 991(o)-(u)	10
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 991-998	2
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 992(a)	11, 58
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 992(b)	11, 58
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 992(c)	10
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994	8
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(a)	9
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(b)	9, 26
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(b)(2)	9
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(c)	9, 26
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(c)(1)-(7)	26
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(d)	9, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(d)(1)-(11)	26-27
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(e)	27
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(h)	27
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(i)	27
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(j)	27
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(k)	8
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(m)	25
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(n)	28
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(p)	10
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(s)	10
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(w)	39
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 994(x)	11
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 995(a)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 995(a)(6)	38
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 995(a)(10)	39
28 U.S.C. (Supp. IV) 996(b)	38

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
Uniform Code of Military Justice, Art. 56, 10 U.S.C. 856	21
7 U.S.C. 4a(h)	37
15 U.S.C. 2076(k)	37
18 U.S.C. 4161	62, 65
18 U.S.C. 4162	63
18 U.S.C. 4165	63
18 U.S.C. 4166	63
19 U.S.C. 2232	37
28 U.S.C. 331	43
31 U.S.C. 1105(b)	37
31 U.S.C. 1108(f)	37
39 U.S.C. 2009	37
49 U.S.C. App. 1903(b)(7)	37
49 U.S.C. App. 2205(f)	37
28 C.F.R. 2.20 (1988)	4
Exec. Order No. 12,435, 3 C.F.R. 202 (1983)	48, 52
Exec. Order No. 11,236, 3 C.F.R. 329 (1965)	48
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)	65

Miscellaneous:

<i>ABA, Standards Relating to Sentencing Alternatives and Procedures</i> (1969)	4
F. Allen, <i>The Decline of the Rehabilitative Ideal</i> (1981) ..	4
<i>Annual Report of the Attorney General</i> (1903)	34
Browson, <i>1988 Judicial Staff Directory</i> (1987)	58
K. Davis, <i>Discretionary Justice</i> (1969)	4
Eisenberg, <i>A Consideration of Extra-Judicial Activities in the Pre-Marshall Era</i> , 1985 Yearbook Sup. Ct. Hist. Soc'y 117	47
<i>Fair and Certain Punishment: Report of the Twentieth Century Fund Task Force On Criminal Sentencing</i> (1976)	4

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2 M. Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (rev. ed. 1966)	46-47
38 Fed. Reg. 31942-31945 (1973)	4
<i>Federal Court Management Statistics 1987</i>	58
M. Frankel, <i>Criminal Sentences: Law Without Order</i> (1972)	4
H.R. Conf. Rep. 94-838, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	31, 34
H.R. Rep. 98-1017, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	6, 38, 43, 61
H.R. Rep. 96-1396, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	43
H.R. Rep. 1946, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958)	4
W. Humbert, <i>The Pardoning Power of the President</i> (1941)	34
Kadish, <i>The Advocate and the Expert—Counsel in the Peno-Correctional Process</i> , 45 Minn. L. Rev. 803 (1961)	3
Mason, <i>Extra-Judicial Work for Judges: The Views of Chief Justice Stone</i> , 67 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1953)	47, 48
McKay, <i>The Judiciary and Nonjudicial Activities</i> , 35 Law & Contemp. Probs. 9 (1970)	47
1 G. McRee, <i>The Life and Correspondence of James Iredell</i> (1949)	48
Miller, <i>Independent Agencies</i> , 1986 Sup. Ct. Rev. 19	33
N. Morris, <i>The Future of Imprisonment</i> (1974)	4
Murphy, <i>The Brandeis/Frankfurter Connection</i> (1983) . .	47
National Academy of Sciences, Panel on Sentencing Research, <i>Research on Sentencing: The Search for Reform</i> (A. Blumstein <i>et al.</i> eds. 1983)	9-10
National Advisory Comm. on Criminal Justice Standards and Goals, <i>Task Force Report: Corrections</i> (1973)	4
National Comm'n on Reform on Federal Criminal Laws, <i>Final Report</i> (1971)	4
Note, <i>Extrajudicial Activities of Supreme Court Justices</i> , 22 Stan. L. Rev. 587 (1970)	47, 48

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
P. O'Donnell, M. Churgin, & D. Curtis, <i>Toward a Just and Effective Sentencing System: Agenda for Legislative Reform</i> (1977)	4
Project, <i>Parole Release Decisionmaking and the Sentencing Process</i> , 84 Yale L. J. 810 (1975)	4
<i>Reform of the Criminal Laws: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Laws and Procedure, of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	49
Rosenberg, <i>Judicial Discretion of the Trial Court, Viewed from Above</i> , 22 Syracuse L. Rev. 635 (1971)	3
S. Conf. Rep. 94-648, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	5, 61
S. Rep. 94-369, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	34
S. Rep. 98-225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	<i>passim</i>
Slonim, <i>Extrajudicial Activities and the Principle of the Separation of Powers</i> , 49 Conn. B.J. 391 (1975)	47
D. Stanley, <i>Prisoners Among Us: The Problem of Parole</i> (1976)	4
Task Force on Organized Crime, National Advisory Comm. on Criminal Justice Standards and Goals <i>Organized Crime</i> (1976)	49
III <i>The Papers of George Mason 1725-1792</i> (R. Rutland ed. 1970)	47
United States Sentencing Comm'n (1987):	
<i>Sentencing Guidelines and Policy Statements</i>	11, 13
<i>Supplementary Report On the Initial Sentencing Guidelines and Policy Statements</i>	11, 12
A. von Hirsch & K. Hanrahan, <i>Abolish Parole?</i> (1978)	4
Wheeler, <i>Extrajudicial Activities of the Early Supreme Court</i> , 1973 Sup. Ct. Rev. 123	46, 48
